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BEFORE THE VICTIM COMPENSATION AND GOVERNMENT CLAIMS BOARD
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

in the Matter of the Claim of: : .
Proposed Decision

DAVID A. BERRY ) | (Penal Code §§ 4900 ef seq.)

| Claim No. G 542785

_ A hearing on this claim was held September 19, 2005, .in Sacramento, California, by Kyle

Hedum, Hearing Officer, who was aséigned to hear this matter by the Executive Officer of the Victim
Compensaltion and Gerrnment Claims Board (Board).

The claimant, David A. Berry (Berry), represented_himself. Berry waived 15 days’ notice of
the hearing pursuant to Penal -Code section 4602.

The Califernia Attbrney General (AG) was represented by Deputy Attorney General Michael
Farrell. The AG walved 15 dayé’ notice of the'hearihg pursuant to Penal Code sectién-4902.

Evidence Submitted
In opposition to the claim, the.AG submitted the following documenfs into evidence:

Exhibit 1. Varirous Police and Investigative Reports

Exhibit 2. | Criminal Complaint

Exhibit 3. Plea Transcript

Fxhibit 4. . Post-Sentencing Report

Exhibit 5. Abstract of Judgment

Exhibit 6. Shasta County District Attorney Press Release
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Mr. Berry did not lsubmit ény docUmentafy gvidence. .

Evidence and Arguments Presented '

On or about May 3, 2001, Berry was arrested and charged with the molestation of his
daughter, D.B., said molestation cccuiring on or about 1986. Section 803(g) of the Penal Code
allowed prosecution for sex-related child abuse where the prior limitation period had expiréd as long -
as the prosecution bega_n within one year of the victim’s report t_b the police. On July 25, 2001, Berry
voluntary plead guilty to violations of Californi;'sl Penal Code sebtions 286(C) and 288(A). On August.
23, 2001, Berry was sentenced to ten years state prison. |

Subsequent to Berry's conviction, the United States Supreme Court, in Stoegner v. California
(2003) 53¢ U.S. 807, determined t.h'at Penal Code section 803, subdivision (g), viclated the ex-post
facto clause when ft was applied to revive previously time-barred prosecutions. Based on this

determination, the Shasta County District Attorney's office dismissed Berry's case,-'and'Berry was

Il released from custody on September 4, 2003.

Berry’s claim was received by the Béérd on December 23, 2603, and was Initially treated as a
government claim and not a claim pursuant to Penal Code section 4900 et seq. ‘Additional |
correspondence between the Board and Berry determined that Berry was indeed seeking.
compensati.on pursuant to Penal Code section 4900 et seq. Therefore, Mr, Berry’s claim is deemed
timely. | |

At therhe‘aring, Berry testified that he deserved compensation because he wés prosecuied
and imprisoned for an offense that was later deemed to be time-barred due to {h'e expiration of the
statute of limitations. He testified that prior to his imprisonment in 2001, he was employed by Rush
Industries as temporary help, making $9.00 an hour with the promise of full-time status with a éalary'
of $13.00 an hour. He stated he is currently unempioyed and is-not able to find a job because of his

past imprisonment for child molestation. He aiso admitted to prior prison commitments-due to drug

usage.
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' During_the hearing, Berry admitted that he had various sexual contacts with his older
datighter, SB ona reguﬁar' b-asis frofn childhooed through her early adulthood. Part of the reason he
had sex with his oldest daughter is because his wife was unfaithful and she would send S.B. to Berry
to sexually satisfy him. The sexual contact included oral cqpulation, intercourse, and sodomy. Berry
stated that He became sexually cbsessed with SB and that'when S.B. began to physically and
emotionally pull away from him, he felt hurt,

Berry testified during the hearihg that he allowed another daughter, D.B., to-fondle his penis
while.he and D.B. were in the bathtub together. He said that D.B. was about four or five years old
and he described the encounter as ah innocent thing and that he was not sexually aroused by the
touching. He also testified that whén D.B. was abouf nine years old, he was asleep in bed whén D.B. -
came into his bedroom énd began fo orally copulate him. He awoke and at first believed tha;c S.EB.
was orally copulating him. When he pulied back the cover and discovered D.B., he stated that he got
mad at his wife because he believed that she had sent D.B. into the bedroom to copulate him. He

teétiﬁad that he believed that D.B. was supposed to “take over’, since S.B. had begun puling away

from him. Befry also testified that he did not feel the same way about D.B. as he did about S.B., and

he was concerned that he would hurt D.B.’s feeling‘s when he stopped her from orally copulating him.
At the request cf law énforc’emenf, S.B. agreed to call Berry and confront him with the child -
abuse allegations. The conversation took place on March 18, 2001, and was tape-recorded by law
enforcement without Befry’s knowledge. Berry apologized to $.B. for sodomizing her and for taking
her virginity, stating that S.B.’s mother had something to do with that. He a[sodenied responsibility

because he was really ‘messed-up’ on drugs at the time. When S.B. asked Berry if he is sorry for

| sodomizing D.B. as a child, he replies, "Of course | am.”

| aw enforcement made the same request of D.B., and this telephone conversation took place
on March 29, 2001. This conversation was also recorded by law enforcement without Berry's |

knowledge. D.B. asked her father if he remembered molesting her. Berry’'s response was "l do
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remember some of it, but | dofn't remember it ail.;’ He again placed the blame for the mo]estationron
the fact that he\i was "screwed up on drugs part of that time.”

In response to the AG’s questions as to why he would apologize to D.B. if he did not molest
her, Befry stated that he did so because his mother told him that it would be good for D.B. to hear him
apologize, even if he did not molest her. He stated that he did not remembef doing those things to

D.B. and that he was tricked into admitting that he sexually abused her. He also admitted thét he was

1] s0 “messed-up” on drugs that he was unable to deny that the molestation occusred. Finally, he

testified thét S.B. and D.B. had plotted together to convict himrof theée molestations.

Berry repeatedly emphasized that he was the victim of trickery and lies. He b.Iamed his
mother for making him apologize to D.B. He blamed his wife for making him molest his daughters.
He was hurt when 8.B. pulled away from him. He blamed S.B. and D.B. fo'r,scheming against him,
He: blamed ﬁis defense attorney for making him plead guilty to molesting his daughter. He blamesr
thejustice system for ir_n;érisoning him.. | |

Findings of Fact

1. ltis found that Berry voluntary plead guilty to violations of California Penal Code sections
286(C) and 288(A) on July 25, 2001, *

2. ltis found.that section 803(g) of the Penal Code allowed prosecution fof sex-related child
abuse where the prior limitation pe-riod had expired as long as the prosecutidn began within one year -
of the victim's report‘to the police

2. ltis found that subsequent t_o his conviction, the United States Supreme Court, in Stoegner
v. Caljfornia 2003) 639 U.S. 607, determined that Penal Code section 803, subdivision (g), violated
the ex;post facto cﬁause when it was éppiied to revive previously time-barred prosecutions

3. It is found that Berry was released from custody on September 4, 2003.

4. ltis found that Berry admitted during the hearing that he sexually abused S.B. on or acout

1986 and that this abuse continued for a period of years.
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5. Itis found that Berry admitted during the hearing to being fondled and oralty copulated by .

D.B. on or about 1986.
6. It is found that Berry did not deny that he scdomized D,B.; instead, he stated-that he has no

H memory of sodomizing D.B.

7. Itis found that Berry's testimony was vague and evasive regarding the molestation of D.B.
and is thus.deemeld net credible, | |

8. Berry wals employed prior to h1:s conviction on July 25, 2001.

| Determination of Issues

Penal- Code section 4903 establishes the r‘_aquiremehts for a successful claim fo‘rr an
erroneously convicted felon. The‘claimant must prove: 1) that the crime with which he was charge‘c.i
was either not committed at all, or, if committed,' was not committed by him; 2) that he did not by any
act or omission on his part, either intentionally or negligently, contribute to the bringing abot;lt of the
arrest or conviction for the crime; and 3) thét he sustained a pecuniary injury through his erroneous -
conviction and imprisonment. (Pen. Code, § 4903.) if the claimant meets his burden of proof, thre
Board shall recommend to the legislature that an appropriation of $100.00 per day of incarceration be

made for the claimant. (Pen. Code, § 4904.)

The claimant has the burden of proving his innocence by a .prepo.nderance of the evidence,

|| (Diota v. Board of Gontrol (1982) 135 Cal.App.3d 580, 588, in 7.)

In reaching its determination of the merits of the claim, the Board may consider the following,
but the following will not be deerhed sufﬁcién)t evidence to warrantrthe Board's recommendation that
the claimant be indemnified in the absence of substantial independent corroborating evidence that
the claimant is innocent of the crime charged: (1) claimant’s mere denial of commission of the crErﬁe

for which he was convicted; (2) re_verséi of the judgment of conviction on appeal; (3) acquiital of
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claimant on retrial; or (4) the failure of the prosecuting authority to retry claimant for the crime. (Cal.

Code Regs., tit. 2, § 641. h

Testimony of witnesses claimant had an opportunity to cross-examine, and evidence to whibh

|| claimant had an opportunity to object, admitted in prior proceedingsrrelating to the claimant and the

crime with which he was charged, may be considered by the Board as substantive evidence. The
Board may also consider any information that it méy deem relevant to the issue before it. (Reg., §
641.)

Berry claims that he is entitled to compensation because his convictions were later dismissed -
by thé Shasta County Di-sfrict Attorney dUeI tb the ruling by the United States Supreme Court. Berry
presented no evidénce that he did not commit the crimes for w'hit,;h he W.as convicted: Instead, he
admitted at the hearing to being fondled and crally cogulated by D.B. He al_so testified af the hearing

that while he has no memory of sodemizing D.B., he couldn'’t state for a certainty that he did not

‘1t sodomize her.

Berry contributed to his arrest by admitting to S.B. and D.B., in recorded conversations, that

he was sorry for sexually molesting them. "Bérry contributed to his conviction by voluntary pleading

guilty to violations of California Penal Code sections 286(C) and 283(A).

After careful evaluation of all of the avidence, there is insufficient evidence that Mr. Berr'y'did '
not violate California Penal Code sections 286(C) arid'ZBS(A) and that Mr. Berry did not, either
intention'ally or negligently, contribute to his arrest or conviction for those offenses.

Order

Mr. Berry's claim under Penal Code sections 4900 ef seg. is denied.

Date: Septémber 21, 2005 M LL{ CLJ/V“\
Kyl

: edum
Heafing Officer

' Al citations o regulations are to California Code of Regutations, ti-tle 2.
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